

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ALJ: LINDSAY WILSON

INVOLVED CLAIMANT:
CHRISTINE M. HOLIFIELD
SSN: ***-**-5703

APPEAL DOCKET NOs.
20-024143-262734W,
20-028282-263102W

UIA CASE NUMBERS:
24375735,
24375736

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL
DANA NESSEL IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANT CHRISTINE M. HOLIFIELD**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Attorney General
Dana Nessel
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
ShermanA@michigan.gov
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Dated: April 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Statement of Interest of the Attorney General as Amicus Curiae	vii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Application of the CARES Act and the Michigan Employment Security Act together causes no conflict and requires the payment of benefits in this case.	2
II. Even assuming a conflict between federal law and Michigan’s standards for regular unemployment insurance, under the doctrine of conflict preemption, state law cannot thwart Congress’s clear purpose in enacting the PUA program.....	6
A. Congress’s purpose is clear from the plain language.....	8
B. Congress’s purpose is clear from the legislative history.....	9
C. Congress’s purpose is clear from DOL guidance.....	10
III. Even if the correct application of Michigan and federal law called for denial of benefits in this case, such a result violates Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, as well as the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.	13
IV. Michigan suffers when part-time workers (especially disabled workers) who are unable or unavailable to work full-time are categorically excluded from obtaining federal pandemic relief funds.	18
A. Part-time workers suffer disproportionately when the economy suffers.	18
B. Part-time workers with disabilities have been particularly hard hit by the pandemic.....	20
C. The loss of PUA funds hurts Michigan.....	26
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 330 Mich App 545 (2019)	14
<i>Boggs v Boggs</i> , 520 US 833 (1997)	7
<i>Boyer-Campbell Co v Fry</i> , 271 Mich 282 (1935)	2
<i>Chrysler Corp v DeVine</i> , 92 Mich App 555 (1979)	5
<i>Geier v Am Honda Motor Co</i> , 529 US 861 (2000)	6, 7
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008)	2
<i>Packowski v United Food & Com Workers Loc 951</i> , 289 Mich App 132 (2010)	7
<i>Ross v Acrisure P1, LLC</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued August 14, 2014 (No. 315347); 2014 WL 3973380	16
<i>Shirvell v Dep't of Attorney General</i> , 308 Mich App 702 (2015)	15
<i>Timmons v Director, State Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 89 Mich App 330 (1979)	5
<i>United States v Moore</i> , 95 US 760 (1877)	2

Statutes

15 USC 9021(a)(3)(A)(i) 3, 8

15 USC 9021(a)(3)(A)(ii)(I) 2, 4, 8, 11

15 USC 9021(b) 8

15 USC 9032 10

26 USC 4980H(c)(4)(a)..... 5

29 USC 794 13

42 USC 12101(a)(3)..... 15

42 USC 12101(a)(4)..... 16

42 USC 12131(2) 14

42 USC 12132 13

MCL 14.28..... vii

MCL 421.28(1)(c)..... 3, 13

MCL 421.28(1)(c)(i) 3

MCL 421.28(1)(c)(ii) 3

MCL 421.28(1)(c)(iii)..... 3

Other Authorities

20 CFR 604.5(a) 9

20 CFR. 625.4(g) 9

45 CFR 233.100..... 5

C18120, C18121, B23024, Disability Status (American Community Survey 5-
Year Estimates 2019)..... 22, 24

Candice Williams, *Developmentally disabled hit hard with pandemic job
losses*, Detroit News, Sept 1, 2020..... 23

CNN Wire from Hartford Business Journal, <i>Workers with disabilities are especially hard hit in the coronavirus economy</i> , posted May 14, 2020.....	21
DOL summary to Unemployment Insurance Program Letters (UIPL)	10
Elise Gould & Melat Kassa, <i>Young workers hit hard by the COVID-19 economy</i> , Economic Policy Institute (October 14, 2020)	19
Elizabeth Chou, Study: <i>LA County’s low-wage, part-time workers will be hardest hit by homelessness, COVID recession</i> , Los Angeles Daily News, January 12, 2021.....	18
<i>First Out, Last Back: The economic Impact of the COVID crisis on New Yorkers with Disabilities</i> , Center for an Urban Future, March 2021	22
Forbes, <i>Workers with Disabilities Disproportionately Impacted by Covid-19 Pandemic</i> , June 22, 2020	21
Kessler Foundation, <i>April 2020 Jobs Report: COVID Recession Hits Workers with Disabilities Harder</i>	20
Mason Ameri, et al., <i>The Disability Employment Puzzle: A Field Experiment On Employer Hiring Behavior</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, 15, 29 (September 2015)	25
Michele Evermore, <i>In Case of Downturn: Extended Unemployment Insurance is an Economic Lifeline</i> , National Employment Law Project (August 22, 2019)	26
Michigan Dep’t of Labor and Economic Opportunity, <i>Is There a Certain Age to Qualify for Unemployment Benefits?</i>	12
National Council on Disability, <i>Highlighting Disability/Poverty Connection, NCD Urges Congress to Alter Federal Policies that Disadvantage People with Disabilities</i> (Oct 26, 2017)	24
Olivia Rockeman and Catarinea Saraiva, <i>Disabled Workers, Already in a Tough Spot, Now Have it Worse</i> , Bloomberg, July 18, 2020	21
Sophie Mitra et al., <i>The hidden extra costs of living with a disability</i> , Salon (July 31, 2017)	25
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Persons with a Disability: Labor Force Characteristics Summary</i> , US Department of Labor (Feb. 26, 2020).....	20, 24
US Census Bureau (2020). <i>Current Population Survey Basic Monthly Estimates</i>	23

US Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment and Unemployment Among Youth—Summer 2020, at 3 (Aug. 18, 2020)	19
US Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, <i>Fulfilling the Promise: Overcoming Persistent Barriers to Economic Self-sufficiency for people with Disabilities</i> , 6 (2014)	25
